Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Magellan Navigation, Inc.	01/12/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MiTAC International Corporation
Street Address:	No.200, Wen Hua 2nd Rd.
Internal Address:	Kuei San Hsiang
City:	Taoyuan
State/Country:	TAIWAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10096365
Application Number:	10115876
Application Number:	11327450
Application Number:	11518205
Application Number:	11675817
Application Number:	11684301
Application Number:	11737125
Application Number:	11740280
Application Number:	11829856
Application Number:	11840610
Application Number:	11844321
Application Number:	11852973
Application Number:	11855129
Application Number:	11881495
Application Number:	11906277
	DATENT

PATENT " REEL: 022384 FRAME: 0904

500804926

li i	d and a second and
Application Number:	11945211
Application Number:	11965356
Application Number:	11967889
Application Number:	12013384
Application Number:	12016949
Application Number:	12016980
Application Number:	12016982
Application Number:	12188139
Application Number:	12192018
Application Number:	12195152

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)462-7851

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650)328-8500

Email: COLLETTEA@GTLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: 2450 COLORADO AVENUE SUITE 400E

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	063407-200000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John P. Ward

Total Attachments: 8

source=MiTAC_Assignment#page1.tif source=MiTAC_Assignment#page2.tif source=MiTAC_Assignment#page3.tif source=MiTAC_Assignment#page4.tif source=MiTAC_Assignment#page5.tif source=MiTAC_Assignment#page6.tif source=MiTAC_Assignment#page7.tif

source=MiTAC_Assignment#page8.tif

MEMORANDUM OF TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Memorandum of Transfer and Assignment of Patents is made effective as of January 12, 2009 (the "Effective Date") by and between Magellan Navigation, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and MiTAC International Corporation, a company organized under the laws of Taiwan (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. As of the Effective Date and in accordance with the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 14, 2008 between the parties hereto (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), the Assignor transfers and assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest to the patents, patent applications and pending patent registrations attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 2. Nothing contained in this Memorandum of Transfer and Assignment of Patents shall be construed to expand or limit the Assignor's or the Assignee's obligations or liabilities under the Asset Purchase Agreement. This Memorandum of Transfer and Assignment of Patents may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by means of telecopied or electronically transmitted signature pages) and all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Memorandum of Transfer and Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of such State.

Signature page follows



(00124500-31

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Transfer and Assignment of Patents effective as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor

Magellan Navigation, In

By:

Name: Katy Motiey

Title: Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

Assignee

MiTAC International Corporation

By:

Name:

James C. Yuan

Title: VP/ General Counsel

日と記事

{00124500-3}

Exhibit A

Assigned Patents, Patent Applications and Pending Patent Registrations

1. Patents:

US. Patent Pub. No.	EP. Patent Pub. No.	DE. Patent Pub. No.	Additional Patent No.
5,878,368	1018081A1		
5,922,041			
6,049,755	1078222 (FR)	69911399	
6,078,864			
6,108,603	1070229 (FR, GB)	69931622	
6,141,621	1012743 (FR, GB)	69736905	
6,163,269	1080342 (FR, GB)	1080342	
6,175,801	1090273A1		
6,178,380			
6,360,167	1144953A2, 1906147A2		
6,362,751	1086358A1		
6,363,322	1254349 (FR, GB)	60032177	
6,374,180			
6,385,542	1354179A2		
6,397,145			
6,405,130			
6,430,501	1250566 (FR, GB)	60030591	
6,484,089			
6,529,822			
6,539,301			



(00124500-31

A-1

US. Patent Pub. No.	EP. Patent Pub. No.	DE. Patent Pub. No.	Additional Patent No.
5,574,551	1078224 (FR)	69912116	
5,611,753	1074002 (FR)	69928387	
5,711,499	1340045A2		
5,741,928			
5,748,323	1540281A1		
5,836,725	1543294A1		
6,873,907	1078225 (FR)	69912272	
7,031,836			
7,142,979	1292934 (FR. GB)	60130759	
7,170,518			
7,233,860			
7,295,921	1 [47374A]		
2002/0152027A1	1386303A1		
2002/0177948A1	1241651 (FR)	60202800	
2007/0162223A1	1806562A2		
2007/0250515A1		102007028361A1	2441609A (GB) 2905810A1 (FR)
2008/0027644A1			
2008/0051995A1			
2008/0139181A1			
2008/0198162A1			
6,037,942, 6,256,029, 6,765,554	1056988 (FR)	69916427	

SET INC

(00124500-31

A-2

US. Patent Pub. No.	EP. Patent Pub. No.	DE. Patent Pub. No.	Additional Patent No.
6,052,646, 6,055,479, 6,059,843, 6,282,495	1071926 (FR)	69911393	
D425,499			
6,049,309			
6,384,798			4101459 (JP)
5,862,511	0870173 (FR)	69617268	
5,991,692			
6,029,111	0870174 (FR, GB)	69636482	
6,308,134	0870172 (FR)	69621950	
6,532,419	1315945a2		·
7,075,459	1155286 (FR, GB)	60038543	
7,088,574	1491986a2		
7,026,987	1564564 (GB)		
5,819,201	1018079B1	69736639T2	

2. Pending and In-process Patents:

Title	Status	Filing Date	App. No.
GPS ASSISTED MERGING	Pending	15-Dec-08	61/122,640
MICRO GPS	Inventor reconsidering based on prior art		
ACTIVE POIS	On hold		
ADJUSTING SPATIAL OPERATION BASED ON MAP DENSITY	Pending	25-Apr-07	11/740,280





(00124500-31

A-3

Title	Status	Filing Date	App. No.
ADJUSTING SPATIAL OPERATION BASED ON MAP DENSITY	Pending	14-Jan-08	PCT/US08/51019
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF ADVERTISEMENTS PRESENTED ON A MOBILE NAVIGATION DEVICE	Pending	17-Aug-07	11/840,610
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF ADVERTISEMENTS PRESENTED ON A MOBILE NAVIGATION DEVICE	Pending	29-Nov-07	PCT/US07/85936
ALGORITHM TO SEARCH FOR LOCAL PARKING	Pending	18-Jan-08	12/016,980
ALGORITHM TO SEARCH FOR LOCAL PARKING	Pending	06-Jan-09	PCT/US09/30177
ALTERNATE ENTRANCE RECORDING	Pending	18-Jan-08	12/016,982
ALTERNATE ENTRANCE RECORDING	Pending	07-Jan-09	PCT/US09/30314
A METHOD OF GENERATING CURVED BASELINE FOR MAP LABELING	Pending	16-Feb-07	11/675,817
A METHOD OF GENERATING CURVED BASELINE FOR MAP LABELING	Pending	09-Jan-08	PCT/US08/50650
ATTACHING A LOCATION TO AN SMS MESSAGE	Pending	27-Dec-07	11/965,356
ATTACHING A LOCATION TO AN SMS MESSAGE	Pending	23-Jan-08	PCT/US08/88137
GPRS TRAFFIC	Pending	26-Nov-07	11/945,211
GPRS TRAFFIC	Pending	25-Nov-08	PCT/US08/84659
HEAVEN AND EARTH	Pending	27-Jul-07	11/829,856
HEAVEN AND EARTH	Pending	17-Jul-08	PCT/US08/70256
INTEGRATION OF BREADCRUMBS AND SEGMENT ROUTING	Pending	18-Jan-08	12/016,949
INTEGRATION OF BREADCRUMBS AND SEGMENT ROUTING	Pending	07-Jan-09	PCT/US09/30322

{00124500-3}

Title	Status	Filing Date	App. No.
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NAVIGATION USING GPS VELOCITY VECTOR	Pending	18-Apr-07	11/737,125
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NAVIGATION USING GPS VELOCITY VECTOR	Pending	10-Jan-08	PCT/US08/50760
METHOD AND SYSTEM OF SECURING CONTENT AND DESTINATION OF DIGITAL DOWNLOAD VIA THE INTERNET	Pending	11-Sep-06	11/518,205
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING A ROUTE HAVING AN ESTIMATED MINIMUM FUEL USAGE FOR A VEHICLE	Pending	9-Mar-07	11/684.301
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING A ROUTE HAVING AN ESTIMATED MINIMUM FUEL USAGE FOR A VEHICLE	Pending	10-Jan-08	PCT/US08/50759
OFF-BOARD NAVIGATION SYSTEM WITH PERSONALIZED NAVIGATION DATABASE	Pending	12-Mar-02	10/096,365
ONETOUCH	Pending	31-Dec-07	11/967,889
ONETOUCH	Pending	10-Jan-08	PCT/US08/50764
RDS-TMC WAKE-UP	Pending	27-Jul-07	11/881,495
RDS-TMC WAKE-UP	Pending	16-July-08	PCT/US08/70221
REROUTING IN VEHICLE NAVIGATION SYSTEMS	Pending	23-Aug-07	11/844,321
REROUTING IN VEHICLE NAVIGATION SYSTEMS	Pending	24-Aug-07	PCT/US07/76733
SMART CITY SEARCH	Pending	20-Aug-08	12/195,152
SMART DETOUR	Pending	9-Jan-06	11/327,450
SMART VIA POINTS	Pending	14-Aug-08	12/192,018
SOCIAL NETWORK DRIVEN NAVIGATION CONTENT SHARING	Pending	11-Jan-08	12/013,384
SOCIAL NETWORK DRIVEN NAVIGATION CONTENT SHARING	Pending	06-Jan-09	PCT/US09/30176

(00124500-31

Title	Status	Filing Date	App. No.
SPIRAL SEARCH	Pending	10-Sep-07	11/852,973
SPIRAL SEARCH	Pending	10-Sep-08	PCT/US08/75839
STATIC AND DYNAMIC CONTOURS	Pending	1-Oct-07	11/906,277
STATIC AND DYNAMIC CONTOURS	Pending	23-Sep-08	PCT/US08/77389
TRIP FUNCTION	Pending	7-Aug-08	12/188,139
VEHICLE DOCKING STATION FOR PORTABLE HAND-HELD COMPUTING DEVICE	Pending	3-Apr-02	10/115,876
PORTABLE VEHICLE NAVIGATION SYSTEM	Pending (continuation)	13-Sep-07	11/855,129

A-6

PATENT REEL: 022384 FRAME: 0913

RECORDED: 03/12/2009